
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
 

ABDISALAM WILWAL, et al.,  
   Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, et al., 
   Defendants. 

 
    
   Case No. 0:17-cv-02835 
 

 
 

   

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF STIPULATED CLAWBACK ORDER AND ORDER 
PURSUANT TO RULE 502(d) 

Plaintiffs Abdisalam Wilwal et al. (“Plaintiffs”), and Defendants Kirstjen Nielsen, et al., 

and the United States of America (“Defendants”), respectfully move this Court, pursuant to the 

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7(b) and Federal Rule of Evidence 502(d), for entry of the 

attached Stipulated Protective Order governing the discovery of information subject to a claim of 

privilege or protection as trial-preparation material.  Discovery in this action may yield 

documents and information of a sensitive and confidential nature.  As a result, Plaintiffs and 

Defendants have agreed to the attached proposed Stipulated Protective Order and request that the 

Court enter it in this case. 
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/s/Hugh Handeyside 
Hugh Handeyside (pro hac vice) 
Hina Shamsi (pro hac vice) 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY 10004 
(212) 549-2500 (phone) 
(212) 549-2583 (facsimile) 
hhandeyside@aclu.org  
hshamsi@aclu.org  
 
Teresa Nelson (No. 269736) 
John Gordon (No. 363237) 
Ian Bratlie (No. 319454) 
American Civil Liberties Union 
Foundation of 
Minnesota 
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180 
Saint Paul, MN 55114 
(651) 645-4097 (phone) 
(651) 647-5948 (facsimile) 
tnelson@aclu-mn.org  
jgordon@aclu-mn.org  
ibratlie@aclu-mn.org 
 
Randall Tietjen (No. 214474) 
Amira A. ElShareif (No. 0395348) 
Sarah E. Friedricks (No. 0397466) 
Robins Kaplan LLP 
800 LaSalle Avenue 
Suite 2800 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
(612) 349-8500 
RTietjen@RobinsKaplan.com  
AElShareif@RobinsKaplan.com  
SFriedricks@RobinsKaplan.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 

ERICA H. MACDONALD 
United States Attorney  
 
ERIN M. SECORD  
Asst. United States Attorney  
Attorney ID Number 0391789  
600 U.S. Courthouse  
300 South Fourth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
(612) 664-5600  
Erin.Secord@usdoj.gov   
 
JOSEPH H. HUNT 
Assistant Attorney General,  
Civil Division 
 
JOHN R. TYLER 
Assistant Branch Director 
 
/s/ Michael Drezner 
MICHAEL DREZNER 
Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Civil Division,  
Federal Programs Branch 
VA Bar No. 83836 
Tel: (202) 514-4505 
michael.l.drezner@usdoj.gov  
 
/s/ Jocelyn Krieger 
Jocelyn Krieger 
Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice 
Civil Division, Torts Branch 
NJ Bar No.: 065962013  
Tel: (202) 616-1679 
jocelyn.krieger@usdoj.gov  
 
Attorneys for Defendants 
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